ENSR AECOM
Summary of Available Data for LOU 21
Pond Mn-1 and Associated Piping
Tronox Facility – Henderson, Nevada
04020-023-430 – LOU 21 Page 1 of 7 July 1, 2008
Name of Facility: Pond Mn-1 and Associated Piping
Goal of Closure: • Continuation of current use - regulatory closure not
presently requested because Area III is active.

nuclides 6.
Dioxins/
Furans 7.
PCBs8.
(EPA
8082 and 1668A)
Asbestos 9.
EPA/540/R-
97/028
Geo-
technical
Tests 10.
Rationale
Borings are organized by grid location as shown on Plate A - Starting point is on the northwestern most grid in Area 3 (N-7) and ending with the southeastern most grid in Area 3 (S-8).
N-7 20, 21, 22, 23 SA157 SA157-0.0 0.0 X Boring located to evaluate LOU 20 (Pond C-1 Associated Piping), LOU 21 (Pond Mn-1 and
N-7 20, 21, 22, 23 SA157-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X Associated Piping), LOU 22 (WC-West Associated Piping), and LOU 23 (WC-East Associated
N-7 20, 21, 22, 23 SA157-10 10 X X X X X Hold X X Piping).  Located at piping junction from all LOUs at highest release potential location (manhole
N-7 20, 21, 22, 23 SA157-20 20 X X X X X Hold X X and junction).
N-7 20, 21, 22, 23 SA157-30 30 X X X X X Hold X X
N-7 20, 21, 22, 23 SA157-40 40 X X X X X X X X
N-8 21, 24, 46 RSAN8 RSAN8-0.0 0.0 X Boring located to evaluate LOU 24 (Manganese [Mn] Tailings Pile Area), LOU 46 (Former Old
N-8 21, 24, 46 RSAN8-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X Main Cooling Tower and Recirculation Lines), and LOU 21 (Pond Mn-1 and Associated Piping).
N-8 21, 24, 46 RSAN8-10 10 X X X X X X Hold X X X Located near the perimeter of two LOUs and associated piping at a high release potrntial
N-8 21, 24, 46 RSAN8-20 20 X X X X X X Hold X X location (down slope and low spot).
N-8 21, 24, 46 RSAN8-30 30 X X X X X X Hold X X
N-8 21, 24, 46 RSAN8-40 40 X X X X X X X X X
N-8 21, 24, 46 SA139 SA139-0.0 0.0 X
N-8 21, 24, 46 SA139-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X
N-8 21, 24, 46 SA139-10 10 X X X X X Hold X
N-8 21, 24, 46 SA139-20 20 X X X X X Hold X
N-8 21, 24, 46 SA139-30 30 X X X X X Hold X
N-8 21, 24, 46 SA139-40 40 X X X X X X X
N-8 21, 24, 46 SA160 SA160-0.0 0.0 X Cooling Tower and Recirculation Lines) and LOU 21 (Pond Mn-1 and Associated Piping). Located
N-8 21, 24, 46 SA160-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X
N-8 21, 24, 46 SA160-10 10 X X X X X Hold X
N-8 21, 24, 46 SA160-20 20 X X X X X Hold X
N-8 21, 24, 46 SA160-30 30 X X X X X Hold X
N-8 21, 24, 46 SA160-40 40 X X X X X X X
O-8 21, 24, 46, 59, 60 SA171 SA171-0.0 0.0 X
O-8 21, 24, 46, 59, 60 SA171-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X
O-8 21, 24, 46, 59, 60 SA171-10 10 X X X X X Hold X
O-8 21, 24, 46, 59, 60 SA171-20 20 X X X X X Hold X
O-8 21, 24, 46, 59, 60 SA171-30 30 X X X X X Hold X
O-8 21, 24, 46, 59, 60 SA171-40 40 X X X X X X X
Q-8 21, 59, 60 SA174 SA174-0.0 0.0 X
Q-8 21, 59, 60 SA174-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X
Q-8 21, 59, 60 SA174-10 10 X X X X X Hold X
Q-8 21, 59, 60 SA174-20 20 X X X X X Hold X
Q-8 21, 59, 60 SA174-30 30 X X X X X Hold X
Q-8 21, 59, 60 SA174-40 40 X X X X X X X
Number of Borings: 6
Number of Samples: 30 30 30 5 0 30 30 0 12 10 30 6 0 6 1
Notes:
n/a Not applicable - boring is not associated with a specific LOU but is located to evaluate soil for general area-wide coverage.